Error bars are standard deviations. 
From Leung et al. Infect. Dis Ther (2014) 3:191-202. 

5.2 Study Design 

This study is a multicenter, prospective, open-label, single arm clinical study enrolling HBV chronically 
infected pregnant women at 28 weeks gestation. Four hundred and ninety-nine (499) women and their 
infants will be enrolled.  

Rationale for important characteristics of the design 

Choice of the population. We will select women with HBsAg and HBeAg positive tests. Young pregnant 
women with HBeAg positive are most likely to have high viremia (median 8 log10 IU/mL in iTAP).